
CHAPTER 20
HOUSE BILL No. 2096

AN ACT concerning the state board of pharmacy; relating to meetings; amending
K.S.A. 74-1606 and 74-1608 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
Section 1. K.S.A. 74-1606 is hereby amended to read as follows: 74-

1606. (a) Annually, during the month of June, the board shall organize
by electing a president and a vice-president and shall also appoint a full-
time executive secretary who shall not be a member of the board and
whose employment shall at all times be subject to the pleasure of the
board. The executive secretary shall be in the unclassified service of the
Kansas civil service act and shall receive an annual salary fixed by the
board and approved by the state finance council.

(b) The board may employ, in accordance with the Kansas civil serv-
ice act, such inspectors, chemists, agents and clerical help as may be
necessary for the purpose of administering and enforcing the provisions
of this act and may employ an attorney to assist in prosecutions under
this act and for such other purposes as the board may designate.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 74-1608 is hereby amended to read as follows: 74-
1608. The board shall hold at least four meetings each year for the trans-
action of such business as may legally come before it. The board shall
hold at least one meeting each year for the purpose of examining appli-
cants for licensure as pharmacists. Due notice of all meetings shall be
given each member at least 10 days prior to the date fixed for the meeting
except that such notice shall not be required in those cases where a mem-
ber of the board shall file a written waiver of notice with the executive
secretary. The board shall make such reports of its activities as are re-
quired by K.S.A. 75-3044 to 75-3048, inclusive, or amendments to such
statutes and amendments thereto.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 74-1606 and 74-1608 are hereby repealed.
Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

publication in the statute book.

Approved March 20, 2007.


